

Amendments to Joint Resolution No. 1
1st Reading Copy

Requested by Sen. Fitzpatrick
For the Joint Rules Committee

Prepared by Jaret Coles
December 16, 2020 (10:00AM)

1. Page 1, line 13.

Following: line 12

Insert: "CHAPTER 1

1-10. Definitions. As used in these joint rules, the following definitions apply:

- (1) "Member" means a member of the Senate or the House of Representatives for the 67th Legislature.
- (2) "Participating remotely" or "remotely present" means participating by telephone, teleconference, videoconference, or other means.
- (3) "Present" means a member either physically present and participating in the session or remotely present and participating in the session.
- (4) "Session" means the 67th legislative session."

2. Page 3, line 13.

Strike: "signature"

Insert: "authorization"

3. Page 4, line 17.

Following: "be"

Insert: "formatted electronically with numbered lines and"

4. Page 5, line 8.

Following: "be"

Insert: "posted online and may be"

5. Page 5, line 13.

Strike: "either sign on the front page of the legislation or"

Insert: "be added as a cosponsor by an in-person request, an electronic message, a phone communication, or a cosponsor form. If a printed cosponsor form is used, a legislator must"

6. Page 5, line 15.

Following: "cosponsor."

Insert: "A legislator may also sign on the front page of the legislation."

7. Page 12, line 3 through line 4.

Strike: "must" on line 3 through the first "bill" on line 4

Insert: "must take delivery of the bill either in person or by electronic means"

8. Page 12, line 4.

Following: "sign"

Insert: ", either in person or by electronic means,"

9. Page 12, line 24.

Following: "shall"

Insert: "post them electronically or"

10. Page 12, line 25.

Following: "Division."

Insert: "The electronic version of the bill must include an indication of review by the Legislative Services Division."

11. Page 12, line 26.

Following: "signed"

Insert: "or indicated"

12. Page 12, line 27.

Following: "with"

Insert: "or indicating"

13. Page 13, line 2.

Following: "appears"

Insert: "or is indicated"

14. Page 13, line 25.

Following: "numbered,"

Insert: "posted online,"

15. Page 13, line 26.

Following: "signatures"

Insert: ", facsimile signatures (5-2-105, MCA), or electronic signatures, along with verified email addresses,"

16. Page 13, line 28.

Following: "printed"

Insert: "or listed"

17. Page 14, line 2.

Following: "face of the"

Strike: "bill"

Insert: "printed bill or included on the electronic version of the bill"

18. Page 16, line 9.

Following: line 8

Insert: "40-95. Amendment processing. (1) Amendments to bills and resolutions are drafted by Legislative Services Division staff.

(2) All amendments must be reviewed by the staff of the Legislative Services Division for proper format, style, and legal form.

(3) Amendments requested and approved by a legislator on a bill that has been assigned to a session standing committee must be emailed to members of the committee prior to executive action on the bill.

(4) Amendments requested and approved by a legislator on a bill that is scheduled for second reading in the Committee of the Whole must be posted online."

19. Page 17, line 9.

Following: "sponsor's"

Insert: "actual or electronic"

20. Page 17, line 11.

Following: "sponsor's"

Insert: "actual or electronic"

21. Page 18, line 18.

Following: "desks."

Insert: "The sponsor's fiscal note rebuttal must be posted online with the bill materials."

22. Page 18, line 20.

Following: "shall"

Insert: "post the completed sponsors' fiscal note rebuttals online and may also"

23. Page 19, line 8.

Following: "bill"

Insert: "and its version status"

Following: "be"

Insert: "posted online and, if printed, the bill must be"

24. Page 19, line 9.

Following: "amendments,"

Insert: "an indication must be made online on the bill status page. If the bill is printed,"

25. Page 19, line 21.

Following: the first "bill"

Strike: "to"

Insert: "must"

Following: "members"

Strike: "are"

Insert: "electronically. If also printed, the engrossed bill must be"

26. Page 19, line 23.

Strike: "Only"

Insert: "If printed, only"

27. Page 19, line 25.

Following: "be"

Insert: "engrossed and the engrossed bill posted online. If the engrossed bill is also printed, the amendments must be"

28. Page 19, line 27.

Following: "be"

Insert: "engrossed and the engrossed bill posted online. If the engrossed bill is also printed, the amendments must be"

29. Page 19, line 28.

Following: the second "reading,"

Strike: "copies of"

30. Page 20, line 1.

Following: "be"

Insert: "posted online and, if printed, copies"

31. Page 20, line 6.

Following: "stricken."

Insert: "The enrolled bill must be posted online."

- END -

NOTE: This is based on SJ000101.AJC, with the following changes: strike the following amendments to SJ000102.AJC: 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 29, 30, 37, 40, 41, 42, 45, 49, and 57.

In amendment 36 of SJ000101.AJC, strike "posted online" and replace with "emailed to members of the committee" in part (3) for former amendment 36.